- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SEF	RVICE C	OMMISSION OF UTAH -
In the Matter of the Petition of Anderson Geneva, LLC, Ice Castle Retirement Fund L.L.C, and Anderson Geneva Development, Inc. for Relief against Utah Department of Transportation (UDOT)	) ) ) ) )	DOCKET NO. 11-888-01  ORDER EXTENDING TIME TO PURSUE SETTLEMENT
	, 	

ISSUED: January 8, 2013

By The Commission:

On December 10, 2012, Anderson Geneva, LLC ("Anderson Geneva") filed a request for additional time to pursue settlement of this matter. Anderson Geneva reports it continues to conduct meaningful settlement discussions with both the Utah Transit Authority and Union Pacific Railroad regarding the crossing on which this controversy centers. Anderson Geneva requests an additional extension of time of 90 days to continue efforts to conclude this matter. Anderson Geneva states the other parties in this matter, Vineyard Town, Utah Department of Transportation, and Utah Transit Authority consent to the extension.

The request for extended time to pursue settlement is granted. If a settlement has not been reached by April 1, 2013, Anderson Geneva shall file with the Commission, on or before that date, a further report of the status of negotiations.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 8<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2013.

/s/ Melanie A. Reif Administrative Law Judge

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary D#240853

## DOCKET NO. 11-888-01

- 2 -

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order Extending Time to Pursue Settlement was served upon the following as indicated below:

## By Electronic-Mail:

Dennis M. Astill (dastill@astlaw.net) Dennis M. Astill, PC

Robert H. Hughes (rhughes@rideuta.com) Utah Transit Authority

David L. Church (<u>bclaw@xmission.com</u>)
Blaisdell & Church

Renee Spooner (rspooner@utah.gov) Utah Assistant Attorney General

## **By Hand-Delivery**:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant	